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Certified: 70101060000178964918
Mr. Rick Schein
Kilbarger Construction, Inc.
16281 Haydenville Rd.
Logan, Ohio 43138

Dear Mr. Schein:

On July 25, 2012, Sandra Colegrove, Jessica Kelley and I performed an inspection of the
Kilbarger Construction, Inc. facility located at 16281 Haydenville Rd, Hocking County,
Ohio. Alan McKinley, Manager, was present throughout the inspection. The inspection
was conducted to determine the facility's compliance with the current permit-to-install (PTI)
terms and conditions and state and federal air pollution control rules and regulations prior
to issuing a renewal permit to install and operate (P110).

The emissions units located at Kilbarger Construction, Inc. include Storage Piles, (FOOl),
Roadways and Parking areas (F002), Material Handling (F003), Processing Plant with
Screening (F004), and a 500HP diesel powered generator (POOl). Kilbarger Construction,
Inc. was issued a PTI (06-07455) on March 23, 2004, for POOl. A PTI (06-5940) was
issued on October 20, 1999, for FOOl, F002, F003, and F004. A State PTO (P008510) was
issued on May 8, 2008, for F004. PTIO renewal applications were received August 25,
2006, for F001-F003 and May 18, 2006, for POOl. These applications are currently
pending.

During the inspection, Alan McKinley stated that Kilbarger Construction, Inc. wishes to
classify the generator (P00 1) as an emergency generator now that the plant has electricity.
In order to qualify for a Permit by Rule (PBR), Kilbarger Construction, Inc. must submit a
PBR notification to the Ohio EPA. For your convenience, this form is enclosed.
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Finding:

During the inspection we were informed by Alan McKinley that no records are currently
being kept for POOl. Failure to maintain recordkeeping for P001 is a violation of PTI 06-
07455.

PTI 06-07455 requires the following records to be kept for POOl:
"1. For each day during which the permittee bums a fuel other than low sulfur No. 2 or

diesel fuel containing less than 0.5% sulfur by weight, the permittee shall maintain
a record of the type and quantity of fuel burned in this emissions unit.

2. The permittee shall maintain monthly records of the following information:
a. The hours of operation for POOl for each month.
b. During the first 12 calendar months of operation following the issuance of this
permit, the cumulative hours of operation, calculated by adding the current
month's operating hours to the operating hours for each calendar month since the
issuance of this permit.
c. Beginning after the first 12 calendar months of operation following the issuance
of this permit, the rolling 12-month summation of the hours of operation, calculated
by adding the current month's operating hours to the operating hours for the
preceding eleven calendar months."

Requested Action:

Ohio EPA requests that Kilbarger Construction, Inc. immediately comply with all monitoring
and recordkeeping requirements for POOl in accordance with the terms and conditions of
PTI 06-07455.

Finding:

During the inspection, Mr. McKinley showed us a record that is being kept for FOOl and
F002. This document stated the emissions units' description in one box and a second box
to check if a daily inspection was performed. No information measures of the inspection,
such as date, if visible emissions (VEs) were observed or need for control equipment was
provided. Failure to maintain required recordkeeping is a violation of PTI 06-5940.

PTI 06-5940 requires the following records to be kept for FOOl and F002:

FOOl: Daily inspections of load in, load out, and wind erosion of Storage Piles

"7. The permittee shall maintain records of the following information:
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a. the date and reason any required inspection was not performed, including
those inspections that were not performed due to snow and/or ice cover or
precipitation;

b. the date of each inspection where it was determined by the permittee that it
was necessary to implement the control measures;

c. the dates the control measures were implemented; and
d. on a calendar quarter basis, the total number of days the control measures

were implemented and, for wind erosion from pile surfaces, the total number of
days where snow and/or ice cover or precipitation were sufficient to not require
the control measure(s).

The information required in 7. d. shall be kept separately for (I) the load-in operations, (ii)
the load-out operations, and (iii) the pile surfaces (wind erosion), and shall be updated
on a calendar quarter basis within 30 days after the end of each calendar quarter."

F002: Daily inspections of Roadways and Parking

"4. The permittee shall maintain records of the following information:
a. the date and reason any required inspection was not performed, including

those inspections that were not performed due to snow and/or ice cover or
precipitation;

b. the date of each inspection where it was determined by the permittee that it was
necessary to implement the control measures;

a. the dates the control measures were implemented; and,
d. on a calendar quarter basis, the total number of days the control measures

were implemented and the total number of days where snow and/or ice cover or
precipitation were sufficient to not require the control measures.

The information required in 4.d. shall be kept separately for (I) the paved roadways and
parking areas and (ii) the unpaved roadways and parking areas, and shall be updated
on a calendar quarter basis within 30 days after the end of each calendar quarter."

Requested Action:

The amount of information in the current records, is not sufficient to meet the requirements
of the permits. Ohio EPA requests that Kilbarger Construction, Inc. immediately comply
with all monitoring and recordkeeping requirements for FOOl and F002 in accordance with
the terms and conditions of P11 06-5940.

Finding:

During the inspection, we observed one storage pile of sand, one pile of mason sand, two
piles of #8 limestone, two piles of #57 limestone, one pile of oversized limestone, and 5
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piles of limestone. In the PT1O renewal application, received 8/23/1999, the facility asked
for permitting of 6 piles of dashed gravel, with a maximum surface area of 0.1 acres, and
two piles of sand, with a maximum surface area of 0.3 acres. While at the facility, it was
apparent that the pending application does not reflect the size of, or material stored, in the
storage piles. Modification of an air contaminant source without applying for and obtaining
a PTIO is a violation of Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) rule 3745-31-02(A).

Requested Action:

Because the current application does not reflect the size of, or the material stored, for
FOOl, Ohio EPA requests within thirty (30) days of receipt of this letter, Kilbarger
Construction, Inc. submit a Chapter 31 modification application for F002 in order to
increase the amount and size of the storage piles at the facility.

Finding:

During the inspection we were informed by Alan McKinley that no records are currently
being kept for F003. Failure to maintain required recordkeeping for F003 is a violation of
PT1 06-5940.

PTI 06-5940 requires the following records to be kept for F003:

F003: Daily inspections of Material Handling

"4. The permittee shall maintain records of the following information:
a. the date and reason any required inspection was not performed;
b. the date of each inspection where it was determined by the permittee that it

was necessary to implement the control measure(s):
c. the dates the control measure(s) was (were) implemented; and,
d. on a calendar quarter basis, the total number of days the control measure(s)

was (were) implemented.
The information in 4.d. shall be kept separately for each material handling operation
identified above, and shall be updated on a calendar quarter basis within 30 days after
the end of each calendar quarter.

Requested Action:

Because no inspections or records of inspections are currently being conducted or kept for
F003, Ohio EPA requests that Kilbarger Construction, Inc. immediately comply with all
monitoring and recordkeeping requirements for F003 in accordance with the terms and
conditions of PTI 06-5940.
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Finding:

During the inspection we were informed by Alan McKinley that no records are currently
being kept for F004. Failure to maintain required recordkeepirig for F004 is a violation of
State PTO P008510.

State PTO P008510 requires daily inspections of F004:

"The permittee shall perform daily checks, when the emissions unit is in operation and
when the weather conditions allow, for any visible fugitive particulate emissions from the
egress points (i.e, building windows, doors, roof monitors, etc.) serving this emissions
unit. The presence or absence of any visible fugitive emissions shall be noted in an
operations log. If visible emissions are observed, the permittee shall also note the
following in the operations log:

a) the location and color of the emissions;
b) whether the emissions are representative of normal operations;
c) if the emissions are not representative of normal operations, the cause of the

abnormal emissions;
d) the total duration of any visible emission incident; and
e) any corrective actions taken to minimize or eliminate the visible emissions.

If visible emissions are present, a visible emission incident has occurred. The
observer does not have to document the exact start and end times for the visible
emission incident under item (d) above or continue the daily check until the
incident has ended. The observer may indicate that the visible emission incident
was continuous during the observation period (or, if known, continuous during the
operation of the emissions unit). With respect to the documentation of corrective
actions, the observer may indicate that no corrective actions were taken if the
visible emissions were representative of normal operations, or specify the minor
corrective actions that were taken to ensure that the emissions unit continued to
operate under normal conditions, or specify the corrective actions that were taken
to eliminate abnormal visible emissions."

Requested Action:

Because no inspections or records of inspections are currently being conducted or kept for
F004, the Ohio EPA requests that Kilbarger Construction, Inc. immediately comply with all
monitoring and recordkeeping requirements for F004 in accordance with the terms and
conditions of State P10 P008510.
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Finding:

On August 13, 2012, we returned to the facility to perform VE observations of all emissions
units located at the facility. Because POOl was not operating at the time, no VE
observations were performed for POOl. Test Method 22 was performed on both FOOl and
F002. Test Method 9 was performed on F003 and F004. FOOl, F003 and F004 were in
compliance with the VE limitations set by the permits. Per PTI 06-5940, visible emissions
shall not exceed 3 minutes during any 60-minute observation period for F002. This limit of
3 minutes during any 60-minute period was exceeded for F002, which constitutes a
violation of PTO 06-5940. According to PT1 06-5940, Kilbarger Construction, Inc. is to
water the roadways in order to maintain compliance. Mr. McKinley stated that watering of
the roadways had not yet been done on that day.

Requested Action:

Ohio EPA requests that Kilbarger Construction, Inc. immediately ensures that watering of
roadways is being performed in order to ensure compliance with the terms and conditions
of the permit.

Finding:

A review of Ohio EPA's records prior to the inspection revealed that Kilbarger
Construction, Inc. does not currently hold any air permits for the crusher that was installed
in April of 2012. It appears that the emissions from the crushing operations are likely
subject to regulation, and that Kilbarger Construction, Inc. needs a PTIO for the new
crusher. Additional information is needed from Kilbarger Construction, Inc. to determine
the company's compliance with state and federal air pollution control laws and rules. If the
crusher needs to be permitted, Kilbarger Construction, Inc. will need to submit a Chapter
31 modification application for the processing plant, F004.

Requested Action:

Ohio EPA requests that Kilbarger Construction, Inc. evaluate the newly installed crusher
for permit requirements and provide the results of this evaluation to the Ohio EPA within 30
days of receipt of this letter.

Within thirty (30) days of receipt of this letter, please provide the following information
to the Division of Air Pollution Control (DAPC) of the Southeast District Office (SEDO) of
Ohio EPA:

a) a compliance plan and schedule to return the facility to compliance, The plan should
include corrective actions to be taken and a timeline for completing those actions;

b) an application for a Chapter 31 modification of F002, Storage Piles; and
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C) the results of the evaluation of the newly installed crusher for permit requirements.

Acceptance by Ohio EPA of this information and a schedule for compliance does not
constitute a waiver of Ohio EPA's authority to seek civil penalties as provided in section
3704.06 of the Ohio Revised Code. The determination to pursue or decline to pursue such
penalties in this case will be made by Ohio EPA at a later date.

I have enclosed information for Ohio EPA's Office of Compliance Assistance and Pollution
Prevention (OCAPP). Ralph Witte is the OCAPP contact for Ohio EPA's Southeast District
Office, and his business card is enclosed. Please contact Mr. Witte if you would like
assistance in making a compliance plan and schedule in order to return the facility to
compliance or if the facility needs assistance with evaluating the new crusher system.
Should you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact Sandra Colegrove
by telephone at (740) 380-5201 or via email at sandra.coleqrove@epa.state.oh.us .

Sincerely,

,e1	 cE.

Racheal Davies
Ohio EPA Southeast District Office
Division of Air Pollution Control Intern

RD/cs

cc: Dean Ponchak, SEDO/DAPC
Bruce Weinberg, CO/DAPC
Michelle Jencius, USEPA Region V
Ralph Witte, SEDO/OCAPP


